

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on July 12, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 621-2021

APPEALING FOR THE SUSPENSION OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE INCREASE IN THE COLLECTION OF GENERATION CHARGES AND EXTENDING DISCONNECTION NOTICES TO THE CONSUMERS FOR THE WHOLE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, the recently increased power rate implementation by electric companies has hurt most the hard-up consumers and bear the brunt of the new hike;

WHEREAS, there are reported complaints from subscribers of electric companies regarding the increase in the power generation charge as reflected in their electric bills;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is appealing for the suspension of the implementation of the increase in the collection of generation charge in order to unleash the burden of users;

WHEREAS, it is also the request of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan to extend the issuance of disconnection notices to consumers with outstanding power bills especially low-income earners;

WHEREAS, it is the earnest desire of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan to assist their constituents in their economic plight and financial woes particularly on utility bills and services especially during this time of public health crisis;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was –







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 621-2021 Page 2

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan in session assembled to appeal, as it is hereby appealed, for the suspension of the implementation of the increase in the collection of generation charges and extending disconnection notices to the consumers for the whole Province of Pangasinan;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Central Pangasinan Electric Cooperative - San Carlos City, Pangasinan I Electric Cooperative - Bani, Pangasinan III Electric Cooperative - Urdaneta City, and Dagupan Electric Cooperative - Dagupan City, all of the Province of Pangasinan, for their information and favorable action.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



